Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 852
WATER CONSERVATION AND WATER USE EFFICIENCY

NR 852.01  Purpose. NR 852.07  Water conservation plans.

NR 852.02  Applicability. NR 852.08 Water conservation andfiefency measures.

NR 852.03  Definitions. NR 852.09 Cost-efectiveness analysis.

NR 852.04 Required elements — all. NR 852.10 Environmental soundness and economic feasibility analysis.
NR 852.05 Required elements —dr 2 and Ter 3. NR 852.1 Approval and reporting process.

NR 852.06 Required elements —dr 3 only NR 852.12 Enforcement.

NR 852.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tohotels,restaurants, éite buildings, hospitals, schools and other
establisha statewidevater conservation andfiefency program, institutions,both civilian and military Water usen the commer
asrequired by s281.346 (8) Stats.; to specify mandatomater cial and institutional water use sector includes water used for air
conservatiorand eficiency measures for withdrawals in tBeeat conditioningand other similar usemd for amusement and recre
LakesBasin and water loss approvals statewidggromote vol — ationalpurposes, such as snowmaking and water slides.
untarystatewide wateconservation through the identification of  (2) “Consumptive use” has the meaning specified in s.
water conservation and fifiency measures; and to guide othepg1.346(1) (e) Stats.
departmentregulatory planning, resource management, liaiSon Note: Sectior281.346 (1) (e}lefines “consumptive use” to meantise of water

andfinancial aid determinations. thatresults in the loss or failure to return some oofithe water to the basin from
History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1 which the water is withdrawn due to evaporation, incorporation into products, or
’ ’ ’ ' ’ otherprocesses.

NR 852.02 Applicability. Persons subject to this chapter (3) “Cost-effectivenessinalysis” means a systematiom
arecategorized intmne of three levels,idr 1, Tier 2, or Ter 3, Parisonof the total resources costs, including monetary costs and
in orderto differentiate between the requirements fofedént €nvironmentatosts, as well as other nonmonetary costs of imple
amountsand types of awithdrawal, diversion, or water loss.Menting a conservationand eficiency measure to identify
Unlessexempted under subl), this chapter applies to personsvhetheravoided costs and environmental benefits exdaed
applyingfor anew or increased withdrawal, diversion, or watef0stsof implementing a conservation aefficiency measure over

lossapproval according to the following categories: aplanning period.
(1) Tier 1: Persons applying for a new or increaséth- (4) “Department’means the department of natuedources.
drawalregulated under 281.346 (4s)Stats. (5) “Diversion” has the meaning specified in281.346 (1)

Note: Section281.346 (4s)Stats., requires coverage under a general permit fdih), Stats.
withdrawalsfrom the Great Lakes basin that average 100,000 gallons per day or morRiote: Section281.346 (1) (h)Stats., defines “diversion” to mean “a transfer of
in any 30—day period but that do not equal at least 1,000,000 gallons per day for\gaerfrom the Great Lakes basin into a watershed outside the Great Lakes basin, or
30 consecutive days. from the watershed of one of the Great Lakes into that of andheny means of
(2) Tier 2: Persons applying for a new or increasgth-  transferincluding a pipeline, canal, tunnel, aqueduct, channel, modification pf_the
drawalregulated under £81.346 (5) Stats. directionof a water course, tanker ship, tanker truck, or rail tanker except that ‘diver

: : S ) ) sion’ does not include any of the following:
Note: Section281.346 (5)Stats., requires an individual permit for withdrawals

1. The transfeof a product produced in the Great Lakes basin or in the watershed
from the Great Lakes basthat equal 1,000,000 gallons per day or more for any 30 one of the Great Lakessing waters of the Great Lakes basin, out of the Great

consecutivedays. Lakesbasin or out of that watershed.
(3) Tier3: 2. The transmission of watevithin a line that extends outside the Great Lakes

; ; i ; asinas it conveys watdrom one point to another within the Great Lakes basin if
(a) Persons applying forreew or increased diversion regulated ~ater is used outside the Great Lakes basin,

unders.281.346 (4) (c)(d), and(e), Stats. 3. The transfer of bottled water from the Great Lakes basin in contaire&gal
Note: Section281.346 (4) (c)Stats., regulatediversions to a straddling commu lonsor less.”

nity, s.281.346 (4) (d)Stats., regulates intrabasin transfers within a straddling com (6) “Ecosystem”means the interacting componentsaif

munity, and s281.346 (4) (e)Stats. regulates diversions to a community in a-straqand, water and living oganisms, including humans.

dling county ¢ )
(b) Persons applying for a water loss approval undz8ks35 (7) “Environmentally sound” means not destructive to the
Stats. ecosystem.

Note: Section281.35 Stats., regulates withdrawals statewide that will resatin ~ (8) “Environmentallysound and economically feasible water
waterloss averaging more than 2,000,000 gallons per day in any 30-day pe”"dconservatiormeasures” has the meaning specified ?84.346
(4) This chapter does not apply to water withdrawals for any) (j), Stats.
of the following purposes: Note: Section281.346 (1) (i) Stats., defines “Environmentally sound and-eco

(a) To supply vehicles, includingessels and aircratft, for the nomicallyfeasible water conservation measuresthean “those measures, methods,
: . ' echnologies for éitient water use and for reducing water loss and waste or for
needsof thepersons or animals bemg transported or for ballast ?ééucingthe amount o& withdrawal, consumptive use, or diversion that are, taking

otherneeds related to the operation of the vehicles. into account environmental impact, the age and nature of equipment and facilities

(b) To use in a noncommercial project that lasts no more th'grg'f"tf]‘i'}gﬁmﬁg,sses employed, the gyempacts, and other appropriate factors,

3 months for fire fighting, humanitarian, or emency response "1 gpyironmentally sound.
purposes. 2. Reflective of best practices applicable to the water use .sector
(c) Temporary pit or trenchewatering including construction 3. Technically feasible and available.

pits, Sewer extension construction, pipe trenches, and other sigyf..,=conomically feasible and costfeitive based on an analysis that considers

lar operations. . (9) “Great Lakes basin” has the meaning specified in s.
History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1. 281.346(1) (je) Stats
G it ; . Note: Section281.346 (1) (je)Stats., defines “Great Lakes basin” to mean “the
NR 852.03 Definitions. In this chapter. watershedof the Great Lakes and the St. Lawrence Riyestream from Mis—

(1) “Commercialand institutional water use sector” meangivieres,Quebec, within the jurisdiction of the parties.”
waterusers that supply their own water and use water for commer (10) “Increaseddiversion” means a diversion that exceeds the
cial and institutional uses, including entitissich as motels, interbasintransfer amount specified in an approval issued under
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s.281.344 (3m) Stats., or the diversion amount specified in an (a) Includes any collection, treatment, storage and distribution facilities coder
approvalissued under €81.346 (4) Stats. ;[Il\'lci)tlhotfi:ges)\i\éetl‘teenrmsuppl|er fahe public water system and used primarily in connection

(11) “Increasedwithdrawal”means a withdrawal that exceeds (b) Includes anyollection or pretreatment storage facilities not under the control
the baseline established in accordamdgth s. 281.346 (2) (e) of the water supplier for the public water system, which are prg@drily in connee

. ; tion with the system.
Stats.,or the withdrawal amount established undep&l.346 'O?c‘)'vboesenzﬁniﬁde any “special irrigation district.”

(49), (4s), or (5), Stats. Note: The definition of public water system in this chaptdrsader and includes

(12) “Industrial water use sector’ means water userssmpt morewater systems than those governed by the public service commission under its
definition of a public utility in ch196, Stats.

ply their own water for use in the manufacturing of metals, chemi (23) “Retrofit or retrofitting’ means to modify or replace

cals,paperfood, beverage, and other products andigerin min g : . . .
ing, quarryingand milling. Industrial water use sector does n@glstlngflxtures, appliances or equipment that is already in ser

! X . - Vice.

includewater users that supply their own water for use in brin .

extractionfrom oil and gas cF))pF))e%ations. (24) “System losses” means thefdifence between the vol
umeof water entering the distribution system and the volume of

28936&%”6;2?5'31;:?5](6r“ has the meaning specified sn water that is sold or otherwise authorized for system uses.

Note: Section281.346 (1) (jm)Stats., defines “intrabasin transfer” to mean “the (25) “Water conservation and fifiency measures” or
transfer of water from the watershed of one of the Great Lakes into the watershe@EMS” meansstructural or non-structural measures, practices,
anotherof the Great Lakes. techniques or devices employed to reduce water usegrease

(14) “Irrigation water use sector” means water users that Supater reuse or water usdieiency.

ply their own water to apply on landsdssist in the growing of (26 “water loss” has the meanirgpecified in s281.346 (1)

cropsand pastures or in the maintenance of recreational Iar(q;m) Stats.

suchas parks and golf courses. Note: Section281.346 (1) (wm)Stats., defines “water loss” to mean “the amount
(15) “Livestock water use sectorheans water users that sup of water that is withheld from or not returnedtte basin from which it is withdrawn

ply their own water for use in raising or keepanjmals such as 2 result of a diversion or consumptive use or both,

fish, horses, cattle, sheep, goats, hogs, and poultry (27) “Water reuse” means the collection and adequate-treat
(;LG) “Me’ter" ha’s the m;eaning,specifiafds PSC 185.12 (1) ment of clear wateistorm water or othewastewater for subse

Note: SectionPSC 185.12 (Il) defines “meter” to mean “an instrument installedquemIJse in toilet flushing, irrigation, or other processes that do

to measure the volume and/or rate of flow of water delivered through it.” notrequire water to meet drinking water quality standards.
(17) “New diversion” means diversion that started on or (28) “Water use audit” means an examination of waterarsk
after December 8, 2008. reuse data that tracks the flow of water in the system from the point

(18) “New withdrawal” means a withdrawal that startedopn Of withdrawal or if the wateris provided to the water supply sys
afterDecember 8, 2008, and averages 100,000 gallons per dafest through athird party the point of entry into the system,
morein any 30-day period, aralwithdrawal that was occurring throughany treatment and distribution to the end use. The water
before December 8, 2008 but was not eligible for a baseline, atf¢audit assesses the quantitativiciincy of a water supply
that has increased the rate of withdrawal so that it averagg&gtemand evaluates impacts to water resourcesopedational
100,000gallons per day or more in any 30-day period. andfinancial aspects of the system, and identifies and quantifies

Note: Withdrawals not eligible for a baseline include those that were less than §Stem losses.

minimumregulated amount of an average of 100,000 gallons per day in any 30—dajote: The water use audit for a public water supply water use sector includes
period. trackingthe water up to the customer service connection.

(19) “Other water use sector” means water users that supply (29) “Water use intensity” means a measurenaiter use per
their own water and that are not a public watepply water use unit production, sales unit, or customer served.
sector,commercial and institutional wateise sectorirrigation (30) “Water use sector” means oné the following types of
wateruse sectorivestock water use sectandustrial water use wateruse sectors: commercial and institutional, industrial, irriga
sector,or power production water use sectater use irthe tjon, livestock, otherpower production, or public water supply

otherwater use sector includes water used for fiskitdlife, (31) “Withdraw” has the meaning specified ir?81.346 (1)
environmentalpavigation and water quality purposes. (y), Stats.

(20) “Power production water use sector” means waiteers Note: Section281.346 (1) (y)Stats., defines “withdrawtb mean “to take water
that supply their own water for use in generating electricity dyom surface water or groundwater
power. Water use in the power production water use sector (32) “Withdrawal” has the meaning specifiedsi281.346 (1)
includes water used for thermoelectric once-througgoling, (z), Stats.

thermoelectriae—circulated cooling, and hydroelectric. Note: Section281.346 (1) (z)Stats., defines “withdrawal” to mean “ttaking
B . ” . of water from surface water or groundwatecluding the taking of surface water or
(21) "Public water supply water ussector” means publiC groundwatefor the purpose of bottling the water

watersupply systems that distriouteater to the public through — History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 666ff. 1-1-1; correc-
a phys|ca”y connected System of treatment, Storage and d+Str|W in (22) made under s13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December 2010 No. 660
tion facilities serving a group of lgely residential customers that

may also serve industrial, commercial and other institutionsl NR 852.04 Required elements —all. All persons iden

tified in Tier 1, Tier 2 or Tier 3 shall submit with the application

tomers. h - ! .
B . " . - for a new or increased withdrawal, diversion, or water loss
- 52521(6|;;Jbllc water system” has the meaning specified MF. approvalall of the following:

Note: SectionNR 809.04 (67)lefines “public water system” to mean “a system (1) A water conservation plan meeting the requirements in s.
for the provision to the public of piped wafer human consumption through pipes NR 852.07
or other constructed conveyances, if fiystem has at least 15 service connections (2) Written documentation showing that tberson has imple
or regularlyserves an average of at least 25 individuals daily at least 60 days ou, - -
theyear A public water system is either a “community water system” or a“non};r%nn_ad_Or complet_ed the CEMs inable 1 that do not require
communitywater system”. A public water system: retrofitting, as applicable for each water use sector
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267 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 852.04
Table 1
Mandatory Conservation and Efficiency Measues
CEM # Description | Required Elements

Public Water Supply Water Use Sector (PWS)

PWS-1

Water Use Audit

Performa water use audit and prepare written documentation of the audit results| using
the process outlined in one of the following:
1. Public water systemgulated by the Public Service Commission shall follow the
wateraudit procedures indicated in ch. PSC 185.

2. Public water systems not regulated by the Public Service Commission, shall submit
water audit results with the water conservation plan required in s. NR 852.07.

PWS-2

Leak Detection and
Repair Program

Preparea written program to control system losses in accordance with one of the follow
ing:
1. Public water system®gulated by the Public Service Commission shall follow the
proceduresndicated in ch. PSC 185 regarding system losses.

2. If a public water system not regulated by the Public Service Commission has 1,000 or
moreservice connections and system losses greater than 15%, or has fevigd@0an
serviceconnections and system losses greater than 25%, the public water system shall
completea survey of leaks usingne of the available technical methods and complete a

correctiveaction plan.

PWS-3

Information and
Education Outreach

1. Provide information to employees and customers regarding water conservation and
wateruse €ficiency. Include all of the following items: reasons water conservation is
necessaryconsequences of not conserving waserd actions needed to achieve the
waterconservation goals of the communitirovide information and education in an
effectiveformatto customers and employees specific to landscape watering pragtices.
Publicwater systems regulated by the Public Service Commission shall follatilitiye
billing procedures indicated in ch. PSC 185.

2. Develop and deliver a training plan to educate and train employees iomptee
mentationof water conservation andfiefency measureat public water system fagili
ties. Information and education materials shall be made available to the department.

PWS-4

Source Measurement

Measureor estimate all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow for igen
tifying and understanding variability in water use over time. Public water systems|regu
lated by the Public Service Commission shall follow the metering requirements| pro
videdin ch. PSC 185.

Commercial and Institutional Water Use Sector (CI)

n

Cl-1 Water Use Audit Conduct a water use audit and prepare written documentation of the audit resul
Cl-2 Leak Detection and Establisha protocol to repair leaks in a timely manne&Zonduct a survey of leaks and
Repair Program developa corrective action plan.
CI-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate and train employees on the implememtatjon
Education waterconservation and #iency measures at the facilitynformation andeducation
materials shall be made available to the department.
Cl-4 Source Measurement | Measureor estimateall water sources at a frequency that allows for identifying and

understandingariability in water use over time.

Irrigation W ater Use Sector (IR)

—

IR-1 Water Use Audit Conducta water use audit, including the systempplication diciency or distribution
uniformity as applicable and prepare written documentation of the audit results.
IR-2 Leak Detection and Establisha protocol to repair leaks in a timely mann€onduct a survey of leaks tha
Repair Program includesan account of the general condition of the irrigation system and devetop a
rectiveaction plan.
IR-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate employees on the implementation of watef con
Education servationand eficiency measures at the facilitynformation and education materials
shallbe made available to the department.
IR-4 Source Measurement | Measureor estimate all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow for iden

tifying and understanding variability in water use over time.
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CEM #

Description

Required Elements

Livestock Water Use Sector (LS)

w

o

con

len

pre

=

o

con

len

pre

=

o

con

len

7]

con

LS-1 Water Use Audit Conduct a water use audit and prepare written documentation of the audit resul
LS-2 Leak Detection and Establish grotocol to repair leaks in a timely mann&onduct a survey of leaks arj
Repair Program develop a corrective action plan.
LS-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate employees on the implementation of wate
Education servationand eficiency measures at the facilitynformation and education materia
shallbe made available to the department.

LS-4 Source Measurement | Measureor estimate all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow fo ic
tifying and understanding variability in water use over time.

Industrial W ater Use Sector (IN)

IN-1 Water Use Audit Conducta water use audit, determine water inflow and outflow from the facility and
parewritten documentation of the audit resul&acilities shall identify once-throug
cooling processes in the audit report.

IN-2 Leak Detection and Establish grotocol to repair leaks in a timely mann&onduct a survey of leaks ar

Repair Program develop a corrective action plan.
IN-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate employees on the implementation of wate
Education servationand eficiency measures at the facilitihformation and education materia|
shallbe made available to the department.

IN-4 Source Measurement | Measureor estimate all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow fo ig
tifying and understanding variability in water use over time.

Power Production Water Use Sector (PP)

PP-1 Water Use Audit Conducta water use audit, determine water inflow and outflow from the facility and
parewritten documentation of the audit resul&acilities shall identify once—throug
processes in the audit report.

PP-2 Leak Detection and Establish grotocol to repair leaks in a timely mann&onduct a survey of leaks arn

Repair Program develop a corrective action plan.
PP-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate employees on the implementation of wate
Education servationand eficiency measures at the facilitynformation and education material
shallbe made available to the department.

PP-4 Source Measurement | Measureor estimate all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow for ic
tifying and understanding variability in water use over time.

Other Water Use Sector (OR)

OR-1 Water Use Audit Conduct a water use audit and prepare written documentation of the audit resul

OR-2 Leak Detection and Establisha protocol to repair leaks in a timely mann€onduct a survey of leaks and

Repair Program correctiveaction plan.
OR-3 Information and Developand deliver training to educate employees on the implementation of wate
Education servationand eficiency measures at the facility

OR-4 Source Measurement | Estimateor measure all water withdrawals monthly or more frequently to allow for i

tifying and understanding variability in water use over time.

fen

History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1.

Register Dece
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NR 852.05 Required elements — Tier 2 and Tier 3.  reuseor eficiency in this subsection shall be based upon acom
(1) Personsdentified in Tier 2 and Ter 3 shall complete the ele parisonof the water use or water use intensity from the most recent
mentsspecified in SNR 852.04and the elements specified undecompleteyear Water use and water use intensity shall be adjusted

eithersub.(2) or (3).

(2) A person identified ini€r 2 or Tier 3 shall implement all

to account for unique facilityeconomic, or weather variability

(b) The calculation of the 10 percent reduction in water use or

CEMsidentified in Tble 2 for the applicable water use sector thaicreasein water reuse or fi€iency shall be imaddition to any
do not require retrofittingexcept those CEMs that are not costteductionin water use or increase in water reuse ficiehcy
effectiveor environmentallysound and economically feasible, aschievedhrough implementation of the CEMs set forth iR
determined by an analysis conducted by the applicant pursuar8%@.04 (2) and shall not be included the calculated percent

s.NR 852.09%r 852.1Q and approved by the department.

(3) A person identified in i€r 2 or Tier 3 shall implement
CEMs selected from dble 2, the OptionaCEM list in s.NR

reduction.

increasedliversion, the person shall implement the CEdésti

(4) For persons othethan persons applying for a new or

852.08 (2), or other CEMs as proposed by the applicant aritéd under sub(1) within 2 years othe date of the department
approvedby the department, which can be shown to reduce watgsprovalunder sNR 852.1L.

use or increase water reuse dicefncy by 10 percent, in accoerd

ancewith all of the following:

(5) Forpersons applying foraew or increased diversion,

the

personshall implement the CEMs identified under s(i.prior
(@) The percent reduction in water use or increase in watersubmitting an application.

Table 2

Required Conservation and Efficiency Measugs

CEM # | Description | Required Elements

Public Water Supply Water Use Sector (PWS)

PWS-R1 Distribution System Analyze distribution system pressure management to ideapifyortunities to reduce
Pressure Management wateruse and minimize plumbing fixture leaks.

PWS-R2 Residential Demand Establishand publicize a program to complete residential customer water use audits and
Management Program| leaksurveys upon customer request based on high or aberrant water use. In developing

the program, a waiver of liability and written permission from the customer may be
needed.

PWS-R3 Commercialand Establishand publicize a program to complete commercial and industrial customer
Industrial Demand wateruse audits and leak surveys upon customer request based on high or aberrant water
Management Program| use. In developing the program, a waiver of liability and written permission from|the

customemay be needed.

PWS-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse in the opgration
of the facility Implement water reuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed
undercurrent state law

Commercial and Institutional Water Use Sector (Cl)

CI-R1 Cleaning and Dust Implementprocedureso reduce or eliminate water use for cleaning or dust control. | For
Control example,use microfiber or sponge mops in place of cotton mops.

CI-R2 Cooling Process Install sensors in cooling processes thsg water to allow the cooling process to operate
Sensors only when needed.

CI-R3 Towel and Bed Linen | Encouragdodging guests teeuse towels and bed linens in order to reduce laundry water
Reuse use,if applicable.

CI-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement

waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law

Irrigation W ater Use Sector (IR)

IR-R1 Irrigation scheduling Usethe most current version ofi¥¢onsin Irrigation Scheduling Program (WISP) pr
comparablgrogramto determine the timing and quantity of irrigation. The schedul|ing
programshall include rainfall, irrigation, and soil moisture monitoring in the field
Note: TheWisconsin Irrigation Scheduling Program (WISP) is a University isE@hsin — Extension researcht
basedprogram that uses a water budget approach to irrigation scheduling.

IR-R2 Crop/Turf 1. Crop Residue ManagemenAs appropriate, implement residue management fand

Maintenance conservatiortillage to enhance the ability of the soil to retain moisture.
2. Turf Maintenance. Implement recommended practices for proper turf maintenance.
Examplesof practices include integrated pest management, frequency of mower |blade
sharpeningand height of mower cut.

IR-R3 Target Areas Eliminate or minimize non—-taget irrigation including drifcaused by wind and irriga
tion of impervious surfaces and non-gated areas to the extent practicable.

IR-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement
waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law
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CEM # Description | Required Elements

Livestock Water Use Sector (LS)

LS-R1 Cleaning and Dust Pre-clearanimal living and productioareas prior to washing with wateReduce or
Control eliminatethe use of “new” water for cleaning and dust control.

LS-R2 Determine Véter Conductatechnical assessment of the requirements for fresh water inputs for healthy
Needs livestock production. Appropriately size, control, and distribute the watering system

basedupon the requirements.
LS-R3 Animal Cooling Cycle a water-based animal cooling system based on temperature, if applicable.
LS-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement

waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law

Industrial W ater Use Sector (IN)

IN-R1 Cooling Towers Conductan evaluation of the existing cooling tower system operafldre evaluation
shallreview all phases of cooling tower operatiociuding the amount of water used for
makeup and releasas blowdown, water quality characteristics, treatment applicgtion
and chemicals usednetering, use of automated monitoring and controls, repair|and
maintenancechedules and procedures. A compéet@luation will consider the instal
lation of sub—meters to the cooling tower makeup water line. Installation of any|new
coolingtowers shall incorporate the measures identified in IN-R1.

IN-R2 Sub-measuring Implementsub—measuring to account for water usage in specific procesteemine
wateruse and loss in a process and to identify additional wdieieaty goals.
IN-R3 Steam Systems Implementsteam system conservation by assessing the sygteration and mainte

nance. Repair system leaks, maximize condensatevery and consider installation of
continuousblowdown heat recovery

IN-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement
waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law

Power Production Water Use Sector (PP)

PP-R1 Cooling Towers Conductan evaluation of the existing cooling tower system operafidre evaluation
shallreview all phases of cooling tower operatiociuding the amount of water used for
makeup and releasas blowdown, water quality characteristics, treatment application
and chemicals usednetering, use of automated monitoring and controls, repair|and
maintenancechedules and procedures. A compéi@uation will consider the instal
lation of sub—meters to the cooling tower makeup water line. Installation of any|new
coolingtowers shall incorporate the measures identified in PP-R1.

PP-R2 Sub-measuring Implementsub—measuring to account for water usage in specific procestetenmine
wateruse and loss in a process and to identify additional wdieieaty goals.
PP-R3 Steam Systems Implementsteam system conservation by assessing the sygteration and mainte

nance. Repair system leaks, maximize condensate recpaery install continuous
blowdownheat recovery

PP-R4 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement
waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law

Other Water Use Sector (OR)

OR-R1 Water Reuse Conducta technical assessment to evaluate the feasibility of water reuse. Implement
waterreuse projects identified by the assessment and allowed under current state law

History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 666ff. 1-1-1; correction in (3) (intro.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register December 2010 No.
660

NR 852.06 Required elements — T ier 3 only. (1) In peakdaily demand to average daily demand and per capita resi
additionto the required elements specified indR. 852.04and  dentialwater use.
852.05 persons identified ini@r 3 shall conduct the appropriate History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1.
analysispursuanto s.NR 852.09r 852.10to identify additional
CEMsthat are cost—&fctive or environmentally sound and eco NR 852.07 Water conservation plans. (1) A person
nomically feasible and implement the identified CEMs followingvho is required to submit a water conservation plan undeRs.
the applicable timeframes underdR 852.05 (2)and(3). 852.04(1) shall submit a plan in a form provided by the depart
(2) Personsapplying for a new or increased diversismall mentand shall provide all of the information requested on the
alsodocument the &tient use and conservation of existing watefor™ and accompanying instructions. .
suppliesby providing an analysis of community water use over (2) A water conservation plan required by this chapter shall,
the past Syears, at a minimum. The analysis shall quantitativeBt @ minimum, contain all of the following:
describe water use through time and how it has changed with thga) A description and quantification of current water use and
implementatiorof CEMs. The analysis shall includeantitative reuseas identified by a water use audit, including a calculation of
calculationsof water use including but not limited to, the ratio ofvateruse intensity appropriate to the water use sedioose pub
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lic water systems regulated by the public service commission smassanalysis shall at a minimum includ# of the following and
follow applicable procedures to accofotwater use as provided be reflective of the costs to the withdrawer:
in ch.PSC 18%nd the calculations shall be included in the water (a) Actual enagy and operational costs to pump, treat, transmit

useaudit. water,and treat and dispose of wastewater
~ (b) A description of the water conservation and waterefise (b) Estimated avoided economic and environmental costs
ciencygoals, including quantifiable goals. resultingfrom pumping less water and using less gper

(c) Documentation of the implementation of the CEMs set (c) Estimated capital and operating costs associaiéu
forth in s.NR 852.04 (2)and a description of any other existingdevelopingnew sources of water for this specific new or increased
conservation,efficiency, and reuse measures, includimipen withdrawal.

they were implemented. (d) Estimated capital and operatimgsts associated with
(d) A monitoring plan to assess the impaicthe implemented implementingrequired CEMs.
CEMs. (e) All otherestimated costs or fees associated with obtaining

(3) Personsdentified in Tier 2 shall submit all of the follow or disposing of the water
ing information in the water conservation plan, in addition to the (2) Thedepartment may requien independent review of the
informationrequired under sulf2): analysissubmitted under sulfl).

(a) An implementation timeline for implementing the CEMs_Note: The Compact decision-making standard undez8d. 346 (6) Stats.,
d iorof the imol tati f the CEMSs in SR appliesto new or increased withdrawals that will equal at least 10,000,000 gallons
or documentatiorof the implementation of the sin per day for any 30 consecutive days, unless the water loss associated wétv the

852.05 as appropriate. or increased withdrawal will average less than 5,000,000 gallons per day in every

. . —dayperiod.
(b) If applicable, the results of an analysis conducted underggﬁistory: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1.

NR 852.09to determinef a CEM required in @ble 2 is cost-

effective. NR 852.10 Environmental soundness and eco -
(c) If applicable, the results of an analysis conducted umdenomic feasibility analysis.  Persons identified inidr 2 or Ter

NR 852.10t0 determine if a CEM required iralile 2 is environ 3 applying for a never increased withdrawal subject to the Gom

mentallysound and economically feasible. pactdecision—-making standard unde281.346 (6) Stats., or a
(4) Personsdentified in Ter 3 shall submit all of the follow diversion,may conduct an analysisdetermine if a CEM in $iR

ing information in the water conservation plan, in addition to tHf#92-050r852.06is environmentally sound and economically-fea
informationrequired under sul§2): sible. Theanalysis shall make a determination as to whether the

. S . . CEM s all of the following:
EM :
(a) An implementation timeline for implementing the CEMs (1) Environmentally sound.

or documentatiorof the implementation of the CEMs inNR ! ! )
852.05 as appropriate. (2) Reflectiveof bestpractices applicable to the water use sec

(b) If applicable, the results of an analysis conducted undef: . . .
NR 852.09to determingf a CEM required in d@ble 2 is cost-  (3) Technicallyfeasible and available.
effective. (4) Economically feasible.

(c) If applicable, the results of an analysis conducted under (5) Cost-effectivepased on aanalysis under R 852.09
NR 852.10t0 determine if a CEM required iraffle 2 is environ History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66eff. 1-1-1L.

mentallysound and economically feasible. NR 85211 Approval and reporting process. (1) The

(d) The results of the analysis to identify additional CE#S gepartment'seview of an application for a new or increased with
requiredby s.NR 852.06 (1) drawal,diversion, or wateloss approval shall include a review of
(e) An implementation timeline for implementing the CEMshe water conservation plan required undeXB. 852.04 (1)
or documentation of the implementation of the CEMs identified (2) Thedepartment may not issue an approval for an applica

in's.NR 852.06 (1)as appropriate. tion for a new or increased withdrawal, diversion, or water loss
(f) If applicable, the analysis in R 852.06 (2) approvalunlessthe water conservation plan meets the applicable
History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 666ff. 1-1-1.. requirementsnder this chapter

(3) A water use permit, diversion approval, water loss
NR 852.08 Water conservation and efficiency mea -  approvalmay include conditions or requirements to ensure the
sures. (1) Persons subject to this chapter shall implemefphplementatiorof the water conservation plan. The water-con
CEMsin compliance with the CEM required elementsabl€ 1, servationplan approval will be in théerm of a finding of fact in
Table2, the optional list in sul§2), or additional CEM required a permit, or a statement in an approval.
elementsas identified by the department. (4) Thedepartment shall follow the review timelines set forth
(2) Thedepartment shathaintain a list of optional CEMs by in the associated department permit or approval pramdga
water use sector that have been determined to be adequate Bsdo an activity that requires compliance with this chapter
effectiveto reduce water use or increase water reusdicieety. (5) An application for new or increased withdrawal, diver
Theoptional list may be used to meet the requiremiergs.NR  sjon, or water loss approval shall not be considered complete until
852.05(3) and852.06 (1)and the optional lishay include retro  informationrequired by this chapter has been submitted and all
fitting options. applicablerequirements of th&visconsin environmental policy
History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 666ff. 1-1-1; correc- act,s.1.11, Stats., have been met.

tions made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December 2010 No. 660 . .
(6) Personswith anapproved water conservation plan shall

NR 852.09 Cost-effectiveness analysis. (1) Persons [ﬁgc()jr‘stagr(t)rl:qt;:at.followmg annually in the manner prescribed by
identifiedin Tier 2 or Tier 3 applying for a new or increased with P j . .
drawal not subjectto the Compact decision-making standard (&) A summary of the impact of the implemented CEMs,
unders.281.346 (6) Stats.and persons applying for a water losg"cluding quantifiable impacts to water use intensity
approvalunder s281.35 Stats., may conduct a costfeetiveness  (b) A description of any additional CEMs implemented.
analysisto determine if a CEM in iR 852.050r 852.06is cost— (c) For Tier 2, in additionto the information required under
effective,considering direct and avoidedonomic and enviren pars.(a) and(b), documentation of thiznplementation of CEMs
mentalcosts over a 5-year planning period. The cdstt¥e- requiredunder SNR 852.05 if applicable.
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(d) For Ter 3, in addition to the information requiredder
pars.(a) and(b), documentation of thenplementation of CEMs
requiredunder ssNR 852.05and852.04 if applicable.

History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66@ff. 1-1-1.

NR 852.12 Enforcement. (1) Violations of this chapter
may be prosecuted by the department unde28h, Stats., and
otherapplicable department authorities.

(2) Any violation of this chapter shall be treated as a violation
of the statutes they interpret or under which they are promulgated.

(3) Violations may result in forfeitures, abatement rufi-

sanceand restoration.
History: CR 10-060 cr. Register December 2010 No. 66eff. 1-1-1.
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